

January 23, 2020

ATTORNEY GENERAL RAOUL ACTS TO PRESERVE IMPORTANT CONSUMER PROTECTIONS

Raoul, 23 AGs File Amicus Brief Arguing in Support of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau and Federal Consumer Protections

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amici States.....	1
Statement	2
Summary of Argument.....	6
Argument	8
I. If This Court Were to Invalidate the For-Cause Removal Provision, It Should Find the Provision Severable from the Remainder of Title X.....	8
A. Congress’s inclusion of an express severability clause merits significant weight.....	10
B. The for-cause removal provision is severable from the CFPB-specific provisions of Title X.....	13
C. The for-cause removal provision is severable from the provisions of Title X that enhance state enforcement authority and expand federal consumer protections.	17
D. This Court should not defer the question of severability if it invalidates the for-cause removal provision.	21
II. Eliminating the CFPB or Invalidating Title X’s State-Specific Reforms Would Remove Important Support for the States’ Own Vigorous Enforcement of Consumer-Protection Laws.	22
A. An independent federal enforcer enhances the States’ efforts to curb fraudulent and abusive consumer practices.	22

	Page
B. Independent from the creation of the CFPB, Title X also enhances the States' consumer-protection powers.	25
C. In contrast to the serious harms that the States would suffer if the CFPB or Title X were eliminated, petitioner has identified no actual interference with the President's Article II powers here.	28
Conclusion.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	11
<i>Blair v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 273 (1919).....	31
<i>Blake v. United States</i> , 103 U.S. 227 (1880).....	30
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989)	1
<i>CFPB v. Gordon</i> , 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, LLC</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009)	5
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	9,10,11
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	30
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Service v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	10,12
<i>John Doe Co. v. CFPB</i> , 849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	30
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	11
<i>National Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Department of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	31
<i>Parsons v. United States</i> , 167 U.S. 324 (1897)	30
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	3,14
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	14
<i>SEC v. Blinder, Robinson & Co.</i> , 855 F.2d 677 (10th Cir. 1988)	3
<i>Shurtleff v. United States</i> , 189 U.S. 311 (1903)	30
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	9

Cases	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886).....	30
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958).....	30
Laws	
Social Security Act, Ch. 531, 49 Stat. 620 (1935)	11
Immigration and Naturalization Act, Ch. 477, 66 Stat. 163 (1952)	11,12
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	1,4,12
12 U.S.C.	
§ 2.....	3
§ 25b.....	5
§ 242.....	3
§ 4512.....	3
§ 5302.....	11,12
§ 5481.....	3
§ 5491.....	3,9,15
§ 5496.....	17
§ 5497.....	15
§ 5511.....	14
§ 5531.....	4,17
§ 5536.....	4,17
§ 5551.....	5,18,24,27
§ 5552.....	4,18,19,26
15 U.S.C.	
§ 41.....	3
§ 45.....	17
§ 1194.....	19
§ 1477.....	19
§ 2073.....	19,20
31 U.S.C. § 3730	20

Laws	Page(s)
42 U.S.C.	
§ 902.....	3
§ 1303.....	11
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
<i>Congress</i>	
<i>Congressional Record</i> , v. 155 (2009)	
H14733-35	13
H14738.....	13
<i>Congressional Record</i> , v. 156 (2010)	
H936	16
S3301	16
S3866-72	19
S3870	16
S3871-72	20
S5913	16
H.R. 5271, 111th Cong. (2009)	12
S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010)	passim
 <i>Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i>	
<i>Ask CFPB</i> ,	
https://www.consumerfinance.gov/ask-cfpb/	25
<i>Consumer Financial Protection Bureau: By the Numbers</i> (July 2017),	
https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/document_s/201707_cfpb_by-the-numbers.pdf	22
<i>Final Rules</i> ,	
https://www.consumerfinance.gov/policy-compliance/rulemaking/final-rules/	24

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
<i>Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i>	
Hollister Petraeus & Seth Frotman, Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, <i>Overseas & Underserved: Student Loan Servicing and the Cost to Our Men and Women in Uniform</i> (July 2015), https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201507_cfpb_overseas-underserved-student-loan-servicing-and-the-cost-to-our-men-and-women-in-uniform.pdf	25
Kathleen Kraninger, Director, CFPB, Speech at the National Consumer Empowerment Conference (Sept. 18, 2019), https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/newsroom/director-kraningers-speech-national-consumer-empowerment-conference	29
Press Release, CFPB and 13 State Attorneys General Obtain About \$92 Million in Debt Relief for Servicemembers Harmed By Predatory Lending Scheme (July 29, 2014), https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/newsroom/cfpb-and-13-state-attorneys-general-obtain-about-92-million-in-debt-relief-for-servicemembers-harmed-by-predatory-lending-scheme/	23
Press Release, CFPB Wins Default Judgment Against Corinthian Colleges for Engaging in a Predatory Lending Scheme (Oct. 28, 2015), https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/newsroom/cfpb-wins-default-judgment-against-corinthian-colleges-for-engaging-in-a-predatory-lending-scheme/	24

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
<i>Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i>	
<i>Research and Reports,</i>	
https://www.consumerfinance.gov/data-research/research-reports/	25
<i>Semi-Annual Report of the Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection (Spring 2019),</i>	
https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_semi-annual-report-to-congress_spring-2019.pdf	23
<i>Study of Prepaid Account Agreements (Nov. 2014),</i>	
https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201411_cfpb_study-of-prepaid-account-agreements.pdf	25
<i>Other</i>	
Andy Thomason, <i>After Lawsuit, For-Profit College Will Forgive \$15 Million in Ex-Students' Loans</i> , <i>Chronicle of Higher Educ.</i> (Nov. 5, 2015),	
https://www.chronicle.com/blogs/ticker/after-lawsuit-for-profit-college-will-forgive-15-million-in-ex-students-loans/106411	27
Arthur E. Wilmarth, Jr., <i>The Dodd-Frank Act's Expansion of State Authority to Protect Consumers of Financial Services</i> , 36 <i>J. Corp. L.</i> 893 (2011),	
https://www.law.gwu.edu/sites/g/files/zaxdzs2351/f/downloads/Dodd-FrankConsumer%20Protection.pdf	5
Henry B. Hogue et al., <i>Cong. Research Serv., Independence of Federal Financial Regulators: Structure, Funding, and Other Issues</i> (2017),	
https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R43391.pdf	4

Miscellaneous Authorities **Page(s)**

Other

National Comm'n on the Causes of the
Financial & Economic Crisis in the United
States, *The Financial Crisis Inquiry Report*
(2011),
<https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/GPO-FCIC/pdf/GPO-FCIC.pdf>..... 2,5
